## DISTRICT 14-T POLICY AND GUIDELINES FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA LIONS FOR DOG GUIDES, INC.

## **PURPOSE**

To help render emergency veterinarian financial assistance to an active, working canine graduate trained by a recognized and approved Dog Guide School through the Pennsylvania Lions for Dog Guides, Inc.

## **GENERAL**

- 1. The Project Chairperson(s) shall be appointed by the Governor as part of his/her cabinet.
- 2. All monies received for this project shall be forwarded to the Pennsylvania Lions for Dog Guides, Inc. no later than June 15<sup>th</sup> of the current fiscal year. Any interest money shall be calculated, included and forwarded to the Pennsylvania Lions for Dog Guides, Inc. as well.
- 3. The chairperson(s) shall investigate any and all requests for aid from a qualified candidate residing in District 14-T and forward the request for payment to the proper member of the Pennsylvania Lions for Dog Guides, Inc.
- 4. No monies shall be transferred from this fund without the approval of the voting members of the District 14-T Cabinet and the Project Chairperson(s).
- 5. The Chairperson(s) of this project shall be available to present programs to any group (Lions or non-Lions) requesting same. The Chairperson(s) shall not receive compensation, however, contributions to the project will be gladly accepted.
- 6. Upon request for any change, a review of this policy will be made in accordance with the current District 14-T Constitution and By-Laws.

## **APPROVAL**

Approved by the District 14-T Constitution and By-Law Committee

Chairperson	Clifford A Passuello	Date	<b>November 3, 2021</b>
Approved by th	e voting members of the District 14-T Cabinet		
Governor	Peggy (Margaret) Hummel	Date	November 7, 2021